faoelt Ao urfSrevor r
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ' A&
W@ AT —2021 @ e v

Master Plan Review—2021

TSTTEHRoT HTH
REGISTRATION FORM
“OPEN HOUSE MEETS”
BT UfHRT BIRT 4RT WY

) Form to be filled by Participant
AT
Name Kagw  PrnT
yfafaf -
Roprosentin: QuisiaT Eduertiov focte 7y
e R/ ke /W (Leeo ) peuy
(THIRTe) / 3R S&e U/ afaaere C[u M ASD VID—A-
Government Depz t/ ~UC 7Y
F::ﬁf;gﬁ;}lnmssoc tion/RWA/ M AD | OFRICE OF ThE DIR (Pig.)

S£28TC, DDA N DeELHI-2

PreentPo Mp~A LN TR %

Present Position Dated:.. Hig‘/l“;?-,. )

B BEed
Phone : Office 0 2 4G ?——}1 (¢
;ﬂt:?jience o 20 L 9—&’(}
et QL Er 9 0on
?aa:{:: )"L{G)l A 60
e .
?;-maj] MM‘@J*\/WV @ e'v\’\‘s[- Co
i Qs LA {ater VD vhiipn
Address : LD EFoptt Wl Mt
S [ op Ml v
1gnature :
fafer
Date: &’] 3/)21‘02_

3y Uolieor W NuT B1SY Wied & e U STHT SR
“Submit your registration form at the venue of Open House meets.”



GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD) DELHI

S

A R D A R P A T E L vV 1 DY A L A Y A

LODI ESTATE O NEW DELHI - 110 003 O TELEFAX : 24618160 [J e-mail : spvdelhi@gmail.com

(=)

8h May 2012
To,

The Vice-Chairman,
Delhi Development Authority,
Delhi

Honourable Sir,

First of all we thank you for your efforts of inviting suggestion through open house to
review Master Plan 2021. We believe that this review is being undertaken to provide
realistic mid-term corrections and modifications in the Master Plan Policies, norms and
the implementation procedure to suit changing needs of the society and would
incorporate specific provisions/exemptions which could not be foreseen during the plan
formulation.

We are submitting our representation for the open house for South Delhi for land use
and policy revision for the educational institution which are coming in the ridge area as
per the new master plan keeping the fact that Gujarat Education Society, running Mandi
Vidya Niketan was allotted land for 99 years by Gram Panchayat ,Delhi in 1972 and
providing excellent education to children, especially girl children from economically
weaker sections of society.

A brief introduction and status report of the Mandi Vidya Niketan is given as under for your
kind perusal and necessary approval.

1) Presently Mandi Vidya Niketan has been running on the land allotted to Gujarat
Education Society by the Gram Sabha. It has 400 students (approx.) from
Nursery to class VII. To grow to the senior secondary level, we have applied to
the Director of Education for grant of recognition for Mandi Vidya Niketan on
30.11.2007.

2) The office of the Dy. Director of Education (South) as per their letter No. EO/Zone-
23/2007-2008/735-742 dated 26" April 2008 informed us of the inspection of
Mandi Vidya Niketan on 27 May 2008 and the inspection was conducted by a team
of the Directorate of Education.

3) The office of the Dy. Director of Education as per their letter No. EOQ/Z23/2008-
09/2938 dated 13t March 2009 in reference to our application for recognition has
asked us to submit certified copies of the approved scheme of Management
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alognwith Building Fitness Certificate and Building Completion Plan of the Mandi
Vidya Niketan . On 6t April 2009, a certified copy of the Scheme of Management
alongwtih copy of the safety and fitness certificate of approved Architect was
submitted to their office As regards completion certificate an application was
submitted on 14t November 2008 to the office of the Municipal Corporation of
Delhi (south) for regularization of Building of Mandi Vidya Niketan.

4) On enquiry from the office of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi, we were informed
that we now needed to apply to DDA for regularization of land of Mandi Vidva
Niketan as it does not fall under “institutional zone”.

5) The Delhi Development Authority as per their notification invited applications from
the bonafide institutions rendering Cultural, Religious (including Spiritual), Health
Care and Educational Services which have been in existence prior to 01.01.2006
for reqularization of land. We had submitted our application along with necessary
documents on 23rd December 2008 and 2nd January 2009 which was however
submitted after the prescribed due date. Photocopy of the applications are
attached and marked as annexure |

6) As we had not issued any reply for our application from the Delhi Development
Authority, we submitted a request letter on 17th June 2009 (Photocopy of the
applications are attached and marked as annexure Il ) to condone the delay in
submitting our application to Delhi Development Authority for regularization of plan.
You assured us that you would look into our request sympathetically.

7) It is submitted that the Delhi Development Authority vide their letter No.
Dir.(UC)/DDA/2009/1023/Pt.1/491 dated 31st August 2009 issued a clarification to
the office of the Directorate of Education with reference to their letter dated 23rd
July 2009 for regularization of land for educational purposes at Mandi Villlage. The
clarification restricts that Mandi Vidya Niketan falls within Regional Park as per the
MPD 2021 and Draft Zonal Development Plan of Zone :J . Photocopy of the letter
is attached and marked as annexure /Il

8) Itis further to inform you that several meetings were held with the officials of Hon.
Lt. Governor in past six months with regard to regularization of Mandi land which
falls under the Regional Park zone as per the draft master plan 2021. The office of
the Lt. Governor has referred the matter to Hon'ble Minister of Urban
Development, Govt. of India

9) To expedite the issue Chief Minister Hon’ble Smt. Sheila Dikshit vide their office
letter dated 5 November 2009 requested Minister of Urban Development to
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change the land use as requested by us. Photocopy of the letter is attached and
marked as Anx. IV

10) The Assistant Director (Plg. UC & J) of Delhi Development Authority vide their
letter No.F.3(75)2008-MP/J-62/298 dated 215t June 2011 issued a letter to Director
of Education regarding certain clarification/compliance with regard to Mandi Vidya
Niketan,run by Gujarat Education Society (Regd.) Delhi. Photocopy of the letter is
attached and marked as annexure V

11) The Assistant Director of Education (Act) as per their letter No.7284-85 dated 27t
January 2012 submitted its reply in reference to the letter dated 21st June 2011
issued by the Delhi Development Authority. Photocopy of the letter is attached and
marked as annexure VI

Brief history

1. In 1972 the society started Mandi centre Mandi was a backward and poor
village having no road links and even potable water-supply. The Mandi Centre
was established with the objective of improving the quality of life in the village
by rendering suitable fiscal and physical assistance . Later on in 1998, Mandi
Shishu Mandir, a balwadi for the children of Mandi Centre was established.
Due to high population the need for child literacy and the demands of the
resident of that area it was decided to establish better education facilities with
minimum fee. The society accordingly renovated and constructed more rooms
for an upcoming school at Mandi. The name of Mandi Shishu Mandir was
changed to Mandi Vidya Niketan

2. The Gujarat Education Society, which is a registered Society under the
Societies Registration Act of 1860 was allotted a piece of land measuring about
25 Bighas (5 acres) on a leasehold basis for a period of 99 years from
01.01.1972. The lease conditions provide specifically that the Society can make
use of the allotted piece of land for educational and social activities. Photocopy
of the lease deed is attached herewith and marked as annexure VII

3. The office of the Assistant Development Commissioner (Panchayat) vide their
letter No. G.A.S./Dera Mandi/169/M/71/PC/Panchayat dated 22nd December
1971 has issued a letter to BDO, Mehrauali, Delhi in this regard. A copy of the
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same was also issued to our society. Photocopy of the letter is attached
herewith and marked as annexure VIl

4. Certified copy of the minutes of the Gram Panchayat in which it was resolved to
donate land to Gujarat Education Society is attached and marked as annexure
IX

5. Certified copy of the latest Khasra Girdawari 2008-09 issued in form P-4 by
the office of the BDO, Mehrauali is also attached and marked as annexure X

6. The above mentioned Lease Deed was verified by the office of the Deputy
Commissioner (South) as per their letter No.3141 dated  25th July 2007.
Photocopy of the letter is attached herewith and marked as annexure XI

7. Photocopy of the letter No 22.11.2007 issued by the office of the Deputy
Commissioner (South) providing clarifications for opening a school on the land
provided to Gujarat Education Society in village Mandi is also attached and
marked as annexure Xl

8. The Mandi Vidya Niketan has got the Structure Safety Certificate and “ No
Objection Certificate” from the Fire Department, Health and Sanitation Jal
Board etc, from the Municipal Corporation of Delhi to run the Mandi Vidya
Niketan at Mandi Village. Photocopies of the documents are attached and
marked as annexure XIlI-XV

WE BELIEVE THAT THE INSTITUTIONS WHICH HAVE GOT LAND LIKE THOSE IN
RIDGE AREA OR SIMILAR TO OUR CASE HAVE BEEN GIVEN PERMISSION FOR
REGULARIZATION OF THEIR PLAN WHEREAS THE MANDI VIDYA NIKETAN
WHICH HAS BEEN DOING SOCIAL/EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES SINCE 1972 IS
STILL STRUGGLING FOR REGULARIZATION OF THEIR PLAN. IT HAS COME TO
OUR NOTICE THAT THE SUPREME COURT HAS A RULING THAT THE
INSTITUTIONS THAT HAVE BEEN DOING SIMILAR EDUCATIONAL/SOCIAL
SERVICES ON OR BEFORE 1996 WOULD NOT BE DISTURBED IN THE DRAFT
MASTER PLAN.
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We are writing submitting this representation to review the master plan 2021 and
making modification/relaxation for the educational institution to enable us to continue
our efforts to provide excellent education to needy children of the village area.

Thanking you,

YoursySincerely,

A 0N b

' Vidyakén Shah
Chairparson
Managiig Committee Mandi Vidya Committee

Encl. as above



Municipal Corporation of Delhi
South Zone, New Delhi

To

The Manager

Mandi Vidya Niketan School,
Khasra No.208, Mandi Village,
New Delhi.

No- AE/Sz/2009-101..[. %4 Date:-..% 3//7/“ ﬁ

Subject: - Building Safety Certificate.

A letter has been received from the Manager Mandi Vidya Niketan School
situated at Khasra No.208, Mandi village New Delhi” regarding issue of building

safety certificate.

“Inspected the building of “Mandi Vidya Niketan School situated at Khasra

No0.208, Mandi village New Delhi” and it is found that the building is not

- structurally unsafe as per the appearance and site verification”. This certificate is
based on Structual Stability Certificate issued by Sh. B.K. Chauhan, Architect,
Delhi(Licence No. S-1098) and subject to the NOC issued from Fire Department,

Health Department & other departments. Y

Astt. Engineer.
South Zone



DELHI JAL BOARD

GOVT. OF NCT DELHI
RURAL WATER SUPPLY LABORATORY
SOUTH, GK-I, NEW DELHI-48

Paid Bacteriological Analysis Report as per IS-4 10500-199/3/18 3328-1965. o ’ \ n. \ O
p
Ref:- DJB/DTQC/ACWA RWS (SOUTH) P.S. (Bact.) /
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L DELHI JAL BOARD
GOVT. OF NCT DELHI

QUALITY CONTROL LABORATORY
R:W.S. Laboratory (South) / South-West), G.K.I

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

" Manmdy Vi MNibdon ]
Mewr Dol iéfﬂ

Analysis Report of Water Sample Collected from

Hleay L lage

chNo— 230 pt L.3.03

" Ref.: ACWA (RWS) 1367 pate L. 30K ...........
S.No.| PARTICULARS Units Results Remargs
PHYSICAL EXAMINATION
1. | Date of Collection/Receipt £3.09
2 Colour (5-25) Hazen Clean B S
3. Odour Ny oLy
4. | Turbidity (5-10) NTU .07
5. P"- Value (6.5-8.5) o )Yy
6. Electrical Conductivity pmhO/cm? 2eq0
7. | Total Diss. Solid (500-2000) mg/| BT
CHEMICAL EXAMINATION
1. Phenol Phthalein Alkalinity (caco3) mg/l N
2. Total Alkalinity (200-600) ) LYoy
3. | Total Hardness (300-600) 32%
4. | Carbonate Hardness 32
5. | Non Carbonate Hardness NIL
6. | Calcium Hardness 22X
7 Magnesium Hardness lece
8. Ammonia (Free & Saline) (N) Nt
9. Nitrite(N) * NI
10. [ Nitrate (NO,) (45-100) . Al
11. | Sulphates (SO,) "(200-400) * | £ b U ¥
12. | Chloride (CI) (250-1000) . 35y New Pelmt g\
13. | Copper (.05-1.5) ) ND ! oS
14. |lron (Fe) (0.3-1.0) s v 073 ™M \\i
15. | Fluoride (F) (1.0-1.5) L; -4 I %h g '
16. | Chromium (Cr*¢) (0.05) A | L ﬁ“‘_%
17. | Cyanide (CN) (0.05) vD | X é
18. | Arsenic (AS) (0.05) - / o X
19. | Aluminium (0.03 - 0.2) 2 — ( b
20. |Phosphate s “D \ :i% L %
21. [ Residual Chlorine . . M s s v
1 Z G ] a(. > N2 r 3
- Mupnaceltewy 5: ;)\; 9"%1 - wl'ﬁ,} é% Y. |, 1~
/. AR A\



Municipal Corporation of Delhi
Health Deptt. : South Zone

No.1¥52. | oHo| sz 2008

Dated »20 - 0%~ 2908

‘Name of the school IVAND{ ....... VIDIR ... IVIKETAN oo, Finneoes

(1)

T

That the accommodation provided for in class rooms as
calculated floor space in the class room is
sufficient/insutticient.

That the class room are well ventilated/ill-ventilated.
That the ciass room are well lighted/ill lighted.
That the class rooms are kept/not kept neat and clean

That the building/class/rooms does not repair/white
washing etc.

< That the drinking water is wholesome/is unwholesome/is
not wholesome (1 tap per 50 students)

B. Sypho system exists.
L tap for 50 students normally is needed.
That the latrine arrangement is ﬂuohhypc.

No. of seats ........... .. S’J‘X. .............. fro flush type seut
per 40 male students is required.

That the urinal arrangement is adequate/inadequate (for 20
maie students | urinal is required for 25 female studen:ts
latrine cum urinal is required.

Separate for staff . >}t)1
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. of sfudents Boys 92
. - Girls LZY
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OFFICE OF THE |DEPUT¥..c0m«1iSSIONER (SOUTH)
M.B. ROAD“" SAKE l-@» nNEW DELHI -30

No. 2% 57 f‘fHﬁ ‘Dated: -~ 22-1-07
T6
Ms. Abha Joshl, |11
Asst. Dlrector(ACTm w[
Room No.212, “A": Qk$ iy
‘Directorate of qucauzﬁ":”
Govt. of NCT, De& %‘%» A v
Rl
gub: Clarification reg'n ,
Grem Sabha Land..

"
‘of a school on

Madam,
no. De/lS/Act/200?/5i26—

28 dt.04/10/2007 on In this

.
i

|
i
1“' R ) i -:
Kindly refer tol lH;”nj
;.féilnﬁgrm you that as per the

connection, I am dlre| )
provisions of Luasé A i?ﬂ@&*t 27/04/1972 in respect of
{qEéugétion Society in villagu

R _
.Jbgy used for educational

IlI[

Dera Mandi, the

activities. As such;'-“ lbe used for running the

Yours faithfully,
S
/"V"’T;‘T/
(A.K.SHARMA)
BDO (South)

No. Pated: -

Copy to PA tO DC(S)}

(A.K.SHARMA)
BDO (South)
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IGOV‘I OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELH.

FFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER {SOUTH}
M. B. ROAD, SAKET,
NEW DELHI

3 1) Dated: 9\5/!-71;0-_?}

£ The Asst. Director of Education (ACT),
L RUU!HNJ 212, 4, AC]‘anch,
. 0ld, Secit. "

_:435\»15.5£'1)eflz: =110 054.

o Sub: Verification of status of Lease Deed.

/

|

0
‘;\

Sir,

Kindly refer to your letter No. DE:15/ACT/2746-48 dt. 04.06.07 on the
above noted subject. In this connection T am directed to inform you that the
Gujrat Education Society (Registered); Sardar Patel Vidyalaya, Lodi state.
New Delhi, was allotted 24 Bighas of Gram Sabha land in village Mandi

“bearing khasra No. 91 min. (7-7) and 14 min. (16-13), new khasra No. 208. in
the year 1971. The Lease executed on 27.04.1972, in respect of the suid Ll

is still valid and the same was issued for the purpose ol carrying oul

programmes and social activities of the lessee as well ay for dse

educational activities.

Yours faithlutly
& ""%T,V \1
(A. K. SHARNA)
~|  BLOCKDEVEL OPMENT OFFICER (Soutiy
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lrase deed for a prrlod of 99 years

amual 1e3s6 amolnt ; Ree«25/-
Stamp duty Hge3/-

Inlg lease 1g msde by Gram Sabha of Village Detira Mandl,

T e UM

ﬂ-ll' S TR L o

Jehraull Block,Delhl, through Pardhan Shrl Bhoundu Rapy ,h2reln i
after cdlled uhe Lesscr ,whlch expregsion shall mean and in- r

|

!

clude the Gaon Sabha, tne members ,adminletratorcs,sxeautora,

ncnlnces agnd aselgns s

in favour of The Gujrat Fducawlon Soclety (Bexd Bardar Puaol

Vidyalsya, Lodl Facavs Road,Noe3 New Delhl, beore¢lnafuer ¢alled

Lhe Lessea waich expreselon 2hall Include loe successors,

adminlsora,org,and asalang ; on thls 27/4/1972.

Wonereas ths 2sstbe Development Commisgloner;Ponchayat ;2 1hi

28 pEr 16tLAr WoeG ¢S o /169/M/TL/P «C e /Panch/7T062 -63 daved-tue

22/12/1971 has sllowed 1lease of lands measuring 24 bighsa (
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GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION : ACT BRAN CH
OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI — 110054

)€

No. 72, gl,_g,s_ ; Date:

 To

The Assistant Director (Planning),
(UC & J), Zone-l. v
Delhi Development Authorily,
= - 12™Floor, Vikas Minar, Dethi - 1 10002.

Sub: Reply in Respect of Information Sought Reg. Mandi Vidya Nikentan,

-

Kindly refer to your letter no. F.3(75)2008—MP/J-62/298 dated 21-06-2011.

Q?/I/!L.

.Tn this

regard, the point wise reply on the basis of the record available with this Directorate is as under:-

1. Regarding date of establishment of Mandi Vidya Niketan:

As per the information supplied by the manager of the school in the ‘Proforma for
Recognition’ (dated 29-11-2007), the Gujarat Educational Society (Regd.) Delhi has been
running Mandi Shishu Mandir since 20-07-1989 as a ‘balwadi’. Its name was changed as

‘Mandi Vidya Niketan w.e.f. 06-10-2004.

" As proof, they have supplied photocopies (enclosed) of an attendance register of Mandi

Shishu Mandir (now Mandi Vidya Niketan). These copies belong to the period of July

and November 1989 and January and February 1991.

2. Regarding the existence of school prior to 1990:

Although as per lease deed, the Gujarat Educational Society was allotted land way back
in 1972 for 99 years. Yet, the schools provided only the aforesaid copies of the
attendance of students for July and November 1989 and January and February 199i. The

school has claimed that old records have been missing. .

3. Date of recognition: =~ . .
The school has not been recognized till date.

4. Status of Essentiality Certificate: . -

In response to the application dated 10-07-2006, Essentiality Certificate was issued to the

school on 08-01-2008 vide no. DE.S01'_DDE(S)ZO:1&23/PSYDE‘JZOO?/06I 13.

5. Whether the schpol is in continuous operation since ‘inception’: 4
Same as in point no. 1 ¢ s . s
~Yours faithfully,
(P.Lata Tara)

Asstt. Director of Education (Act)

Encl: As above.

Copy to:-

08-07-2011:

-

. OSD to LG for information w.rt. U.O. Note no. 100(3)/11/RN/36/11714 dated

L s¥ T ELE M ALUG
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
UNAUTHORIZED COLONIES CELL & ZONE “J”,
12" FLOOR, VIKAS MINAR,

z " - NEW DELHI-110002

. Tel: 91-11-23378518

No. F.3(75)2008-MP/3-62/ 3.74,5) -Dateo?/é-///
-+ To

The Director of Education
- Old Secretariat, : e T
N Govt. of NCT of Delhi ‘
s New Delhi

Sub: Regarding Mandi Vidya Niketan, Village Mandi (run by Gujarat Education
Society) o £ e e et e 2 '

Sir,

The malter regarding regularization of land for educational purpose of Mandi Vidya
. Nikelan at Mandi village was examined earlier in this office and it was conveyed to Asstt.
Director of Education (ACT) vide letter No. Dir.(UC)/DDA/2009/1023/Pt.I/ 491 dated
31.08.2009 thal the above said institule does not Fulfill condition 2(i) given in'para 2 of the
letter, as this institute falls in the Regional Park. In response to this letter, the institute has
. Submitted a detailed representation to the Chief Minister and Hon’ble LG stating that the
~ - Above said institute was established in 1972 on Gram Sabha Land etc. - A copy ¢f the detail
"~ “r8presentalion is enclésed for ready reference (Annexure I). The Hon’ble LG has desired
further examination of the same and it was also discussed in the meeting fo the. Sr.

" Officers of the DDA on 15.03.2G11. g = S R e

In view of Lhe above, you are requested to provide the followling information:
i) Date of establishment of the School namely Mandi Vidya Niketan at Khasra No-91-min- -
++ .. 1 (7 bigha 7.biswa), Khasra No. 14 min (16 bigha 13 biswa) of Village Dera Mandi, Delhi.
li) Whether it is In existence prior to the Year 1990. e ) ’ R
lii) Date of Recognilion of the School
iv) Essentiality Certificate
' V) Whether il is in continuous operation since ils inception.

The policy for regularization was also referred _by theg._,mmistm__gf,__urbéﬂ.. o
_Jevelopment while processing Zonal Development Plan. The Ministry has stipulated certain Cam s
conditions which are annexed (Annexure II). S RN — e

v
B e e T . o emetmermesire lans

In view of the above, a delail response in the matter ‘may please be provided so
that matter can be placed before the higher authorities. ' -

Encl: As above.

Yours Fe‘11t’t?fully/,ﬂ

_ =M upta) '
Asst't/./’(:DLi'recto (Plg.)
N-ou- , uc & J
Copy- fs. 73

By 405 (0D, VC SCt) | ity Sadom, DDA

_’\'.
] : it
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- DELHI-110054

Please find enclosed herewith a letter dated 5" January, 2011 from
Smt. Vidyaben Shah, Chairperson, Managing Committee Mandi Vidya Niketan,
Mandi Village, Lodi Estate, New Delhi regarding Mcedification/Amendment in
the Master Plan, specifically clarifying the permission/ right to Gujarat
Education Society (Regd) Delhi to use the land w.r.t. 24 bigha ( 5 acres )
bearing Khasra No.91 Min 7 bigha 7 biswe, Khasra No.14 min 16 bigha 13

biswe of Village Dehra Mandi, Delhi for Institutional Use.

Hon'ble Lt. Governor has desired that petitioner may first meet VC,

DDA & a report be sent by VC, DDA for his consideration.

(Padmini Singla, IAS)
Addl. Secretary to LG
VC.,DDA

u.D.Nu—\DDLl)\“\RN‘\Sé? 189 14 i
\/opy to: Smt. Vidyaben Shah, Chairperson, Managing Committee Mandi

Vidya Niketan, Mandi Village, Gujarat Education Society (Regd), Delhi
Sardar Patel Vidyalaya Lodi Estate, New Delhi-110 003

(Padmini Singla, IAS)

Addl. Secretary to LG



GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DELHI SECRETARIAT, |.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

SHEILA DIKSHIT
CHIEF MINISTER

D.0.NO.: Cr|Ps(Ewlos) 2087
Dated: O5./].2009

Veon Japaly:
Loa, JCUATO&QO\/

| am forwarding a request received form Mrs.
Vidyaben Shah regarding change of use of a piece of land
at which Gujrat Education Society is runfiing a school since
1998. The land was allotted by the Gram Sabha to the
society on 99 years lease in 1972. However, in the Master

Plan 2021, their land has reportedly come under Regional
Park Zone.

May | request you to consider her change of land use
request sympathetically.

VAN CMA’O & - .
. | Y - NQ_&JMM
CEINENELVAS swmmw Fem (Sheila Dikshit)
Shri Jaipal Reddy ;

N Minister of Urban Development

% Govt. of India

Nirman Bhawan

New Delhi-11

PHONE : OFF. 23392020, 23392030 ¢ FAX: 23392111
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e GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
¢ (ACT BRANCH )
ROOM NO. 212, “A” : OLD SECTT. DELHI — 54

No. DE.IS/ACT/ Lily p7-¢9 | N Dated : 13 I?’Oﬂ
N
To \ |

The Joint Director (Master Planning) _

Delhi Development Authority ' ;o L
6" Floor, Vikas Minar
I.P.Estate, New Delhi — 110002

Sub: Regularization of land for educational purpose at Mandi Vidya Niketan, Mandi
Village.
Sir,

Gujarat Education Society has represented the Directorate of Education for the
regularization of Mandi Vidya Niketan, Mandi Village, Delhi.

Please confirm whether the said school does not occupy the public land / Gram
Sabha land / Protected ridge forest and also whether the said school is being considered
under the zonal plan for regularization.

However, the Deputy Commissioner (South) has clarified that the said school is
on the land taken on lease from the Gram Sabha (copy enclosed).

( ABHA JOSHI )
ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (ACT)

An early reply may kindly be furnished.

No. DE.15/ACT/ Dated :
Encl : As above
Copy to :
. 1. P.StoDE
2. DDE(S)
34 -
( ABHA JOSHI )

ASSTT. DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (ACT)



GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD) DELHI

16th June 2009

S A R D A R P A T L 1 VI D Y A LAY A
LODI ESTATE O NEW DELHI - 110 003 O TELEFAX @ 24627355 O c-mail spvidndlvsnl.net.in
"‘-._. ! - \ : % 'J“\
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~

Hon. Lieutenant Governor,
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi
Raj Niwas Marg, Delhi — 110054

Honorable Sir,

The Gujarat Education Society has been running Sardar Patel Vidyalaya, a
reputed public School at Lodi Estate, New Delhi since April 1958. The School
was born with the vision of imparting the finest education in the country with a
uniquely Indian ethos and to shape citizens who would be humane, honest,
intelligent and self-reliant.

The Gujarat Education Society, which is a registered Society under the Societies
Registration Act of 1860 was allotted a piece of land measuring 25 Bighas (5
acres) on a leasehold basis for a period of 99 years from 01.01.1972 at a very
nominal lease amount of Rs.25/- per annum. The lease conditions provide
specifically that the Society can make use of the allotted piece of land for
educational and social activities.

We wish to bring to your kind attention the following facts with regard to
Mandi Vidya Niketan situated at Mandi Village, Delhi. "

When we started the centre in 1969, Mandi was a backward and poor village
having no road links or potable water-supply. A Social Service Centre was
established by the Gujarat Education Society in the village, with the dual
objectives of improving the quality of life in the village by rendering suitable
fiscal and physical assistance, and to provide experience in social service to the
students of the Sardar Patel Vidyalaya. It was also our aim to acquaint our
students with rural life, for which, most of them have had no opportunity.



GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD) DELIII
S A R D A R P A T L vV I D Y A L. A Y A
LODI ESTATE O NEW DELIL - 110 003 O TELEFAX © 24627355 O c-mail : spv@ndl vsnl net in

Later on in 1998, Mandi Shishu Mandir, a balwadi. for the children of Mandi
Village was established. With rising population, better financial position of the
village residents, and a greater awareness regarding literacy and quality
schooling, residents of the area kept requesting the GES to provide a “good
school”. It was decided to establish a suitable education facility, with
affordable fees, as there was no good recognized and affiliated school within a
radius of 5 kms of the Mandi Center. The Society accordingly, renovated and
constructed more rooms for an upcoming school at Mandi. The beautiful new
buildings, constructed with low-cost design technology, were funded by Round
Table West, India. The Mandi Shishu Mandir, was thus reborn, and renamed,
Mandi Vidya Niketan on 6™ October 2004.

Presently, there are 21 classrooms with good quality furniture, proper lighting
and fans. Adequate ventilation has been provided in each classroom. The
School has a good computer laboratory, library and a play ground facility.
Around 350 students from class Nursery to class VII have been studying in
Mandi Vidya Niketan. It is a co-educational school, and despite a very orthodox
Gujjar population constituting over 90% of the population of the region, we
have managed to have girls to boy ratio of 40:60. The school has become a
medium to reach out to parents, especially mothers, for raising awareness about
critical social, health and related developmental issues.

The Mandi Vidya Niketan was granted an essentiality certificate from the office
of the Directorate of Education via letter No. DE.S0/DDE (S)Zone-
23/PS/2007/06/13 dated 8" January 2008. A copy of which is attached as
Annexure 1.

Accordingly, the society applied for recognition of Mandi Vidya Niketan. The
office of Deputy Director of Education, as per their letter No. EON-23/2008-
09/2938 dated 13" March 2009, asked the Society to submit a certified copy of
the approved Scheme of Management of Mandi Vidya Niketan, along with a
certified copy of the safety certificate/fitness and completion certificate from the
competent authority. Copy of the letter is attached as Annexure 2. The Scheme
of Management, approved by the Director of Education, was submitted to their
office on 6™ April 20009. Copy of which is attached as Annexure 3.



GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD) DELIII
S A R D A R PAT IE L vV 1 D Y A L. A Y A
LLODI ESTATE O NEW DELII - 110 003 O TELEFAX : 24627355 O c-mail - spv@ndl.vsnl.net . in

As regards the completion certificate and safety/fitness certificate from the
competent authority our application for sanction of Plan, was not accepted in
the office of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. We were informed that Mandi
falls under the land for Agriculture category and, hence, it was rejected.

[t came to our notice that the Delhi Development Authority had issued a
notification for Master Plan Sanction. Applications from bonafide institutions
rendering Cultural, Religious, Healthcare and Educational Services, which have
been in existence prior to 01.01.2006, were given an opportunity for
regularization of plan. Accordingly, we had submitted an application along
with necessary documents for such regularization on 23" December 2008, and
2" January 2009. A copy of this application is attached as Annexure 4. The
Delhi Development Authority office informed us that our application had been
received late 1.e. after the prescribed date of the notification, hence, the same
cannot be considered.

We are writing this letter to request you to please help us in getting the
regularization of plan as a special case, keeping in mind that we have been
running the School solely for the children of the less advantaged rural children
of the Mandi Village and neighboring area.

Thanking You,
Yours Sincerely,

S/d

Vidyaben Shah
Chairperson

Mandi Vidya Niketan



GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) DELHI
SARDAR PATEL VIDYALAYA

LODI ESTATE NEW DELHTI-I

1 0

003

PHONES:246 27355 - 246 27344 0O e-mail : spvdel@eth.net

2 December 2008

Iie Joint Director lansingr  Maufen Mt ann
Delln Development Authority,

6" I'loor, Vikas Minar,

|1’ I'state, New Delhi-110002

Subject: Regularization of land for educational purpose
Sin.

Cinjarat Education Society a registered society under the Societies Registration Act of 1860, has
been running Sardar Patel Vidyalaya a reputed public school at Lodi Estate, New Delhi. The
socicly was donated a piece of land measuring 25 bighas (5 acres) by the gram sabha Mandi
Village in 1972 .

I'his land was given to us on a nominal lease of Rs.25 per annum for a period of 99 years.
hotocopics of the lease documents are attached herewith for your kind perusal. The two important
provision of lease deed are reproduced below:

I *The land has been leased out for the programs and social activities of the lessee™
) “I'he lessee is entitled to use the land under the lease for educational activities  also.”

In the context of the above lease agreement, and also as a major felt need of the local residents, a

whool by the name of Mandi Vidya Niketan was established by the Gujarat Education Society in
October 2004, Presently there are 350 students studying from class Nursery to class VIII in the
Mandi Vidya Niketan. The School has been running on the agriculture land resulting which the
NMunicipal Corporation of Delhi has not entertained our previous applications for approval of
whool  huilding plan of Mandi Vidya Niketan. It was informed by the MCD office that they grant
approval on the land which permit construction of educational institution.

Ihe Delhi Development Authority has issued a notification for conversion of land from the
honatide institution rendering educational and related services. We have come to know about this
notiication after the last date for accepting such application.

W e writing the letter to please consider our application for conversion of land to institutional
catepory and condone the last date for submitting the application .for the same.

I hanking you.

Yoo SKweerely.

W\ \.

et
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(MASTER PLAN SECTION)

- Appli{:ations‘along-with following details are invited from the bonafide

institutions rendering Cultural, Religious (including Spiritual), Health Care

and Educalional services, which have been in exlstence prior to 01.01.20086.

i. Certified/verified land ownership documents along-with site plan gwing
physical description of the land/property under reference.

ii. Area of land under reference.

iii. Plan and details of existing built-up area.

iv. Site Plan indicating the location of buildings and surrounding roads/
featurgs.

v.. Proof of existence of institutions and buildings before 01.01.20086.

vi. Registration documents of the Society. ‘

vii. Set of building plans for record of the Local Body/Authority alonyg-\vith
Certificates of structural safely and fire safety.

viii. Google map in the scale of 1:1000 as on or preceding 1.1.2006.

2. Terms and Conditions ' .

I The regularization shall be considered in respect of lands which do not|.

lorm part ol the notified Ridge/Regional Park/Developed Park/River Bed/

Grarn Sabha land or public land. Lands affected by Heritage Zone.land

required for Master Plan roads or other essential public facilites etc. shall

nol be regularized. . '

Ihe extent of buildable area shall be limited to the extent of MPD-2021

nhorins and the remaining/surplus area shall be reserved for Recreational

Green/Open with a maximum 15 FAR, subject to payment of levies/

charges / other conditions as may be stipulaled. Bulldings so permitted

will have 1o direclly serve the principal objectives of the Institution.

i The reqularisation shall be subject lo payment of all charges/levies, such
ian, exlernal development charges ete. o

iv. Theregularisation of the Institutional activities shall not entitle the applicatit
for provision of the public/ municipal services and roads, for which the

suciely shall have to make its own arrangements. o ‘
3. Applications may be sent within 60 days from the date of publication of this

advertisement to the Jt. Director (Plg.)/Master Plan, Delhi Development

Authority, 6 Floor, Vikas Minar, |.P.Estate, New Deni-110002

Date .
Jt. Director (Plg.) MP

F.No. F20(19)96-MP :
ST Y iait DDA Websito » www.dda.ord.in or dial 42895566" gt -




GUJARAT EDUCATION SOCIETY (REGD.) DELHI
SARDAR PATEL VIDYALAYA

LODI ESTATE NEW DELHTI-110 003
PHONES:246 27355 - 246 27344 0 e-mail : spvdel@eth.net

(FOR MANDI VIDYA NIKETAN, MANDI NEW DELHI-110047)

" Ly 20009 N | ‘:\ 4
[ he Jomt Director(Master Planning) oA \

Dl Development Authority, i@&" t',ts

0" Floor, Vikas Minar. 5 \\ E \'nggxa

I Estate. New Delhi-110002 %\%%_&V'

Subject: Regularization of land for educational purpose at Mandi
S

I'lis 15 10 continuation of our earlier letter dated 23™ December 2008 for the above
mentoned post.

It was very nice of you to advise us for submission of relevant documents in reference to
vour nohilication in the newspaper for regularization of land for such purposes.

We are submitting herewith certified copies of the related documents for your kind perusal
I he details of the papers are given herebelow

|. Certified copies of lease deed of the land
2. Certified copy of the Khatoni book indicating area of land
3. Plan & details of existing built up area
4. Guide map/Key Plan indicating the location and surrounding of Mandi
5. Proof of existence of institution beforel 1.1.2006
6. Certified copy of the Registration of the Society
7. Certified copy of the structural certificate from the approvéd architect
8. Certified copy of the fire safety from the competent authority
We hope you will find them in order.

We shall he grateful if you could advise us any other formalities to be done.for the same.

[ hanking you.




